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National Public Radio News (Monday — Friday, :01-:04 after the hour, 6:00 a.m. — 7:00 p.m.)

KUVO Jazz carries three minutes of news from National Public Radio Monday through Friday
hourly from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Newscasts include national and international news,
including spokespersons, newsmakers and actualities from a wide variety of locations around
the world.

“InDigitNess Voice” (Sundays, 7:00 a.m.)

InDigitNess Voice's mission is to entertain, educate, and engage positive perceptions of Native
America today. Hosted by Richard, Alix and Kodid Two-Elk, InDigitNess Voice features
traditional and contemporary music while focusing on the current issues, people, news and
events of Native American communities.

“Latino USA” (Sundays, 6:00 a.m.)

Latino USA is a weekly one-hour program that for 25 years has provided a platform for Latino
voices and perspectives in the radio news landscape. Hosted by the award-winning journalist,
news anchor and author Maria Hinojosa, the program specializes in news, culture and
storytelling that creates a space where Latino Americans hear their experiences reflected, and
where non-Latinos can join the conversations happening in Latino communities.

“Jazz Notes with Norman Provizer” (Thursday mornings)

Most Thursdays during the mid-morning shift (9:00 a.m. —12:00 p.m.), longtime Denver jazz
columnist Norman Provizer shares music news, commentary and highlights of jazz
performances in metro Denver and across Colorado.

High School — Collegiate Performance Series (Monthly)

For more than two decades, KUVO Jazz has hosted local high school and collegiate bands to
perform LIVE on the radio. These monthly one-hour performances include conversation with
student musicians and band directors on compositions, music history and music theory.
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“The Morning Set” with Carlos Lando (Mon. — Fri. 7:00 a.m. — 10:00 a.m.)

“The Morning Set” with longtime KUVO voice Carlos Lando presents an eclectic mix of the jazz
spectrum — from traditional sounds to new hits, Latin jazz, blues, soul, funk, and all that’s in
between. The show will also highlight the arts & culture and food scenes in Denver and beyond,
present stories from community members, profile neighborhoods, and offer jazz history and

music education.
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Arts
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Health, Business

Arts

Arts

Food, Business

Arts, Business

Arts

Arts, Business

Food, Business

Arts

Food, Business

DATE/TIME
(approximate)

7/5/22, 8:30 a.m.

7/6/22 8:30a.m.

7/7/22 8:30 a.m.

7/8/22 9:30 a.m.

7/12/22 8:30 a.

7/13/22 8:30 a.

7/14/22 8:30 a.

7/19/22 7:30 a.

7/19/22 9:30 a.

7/20/22 8:30 a.

7/22/22 8:30 a.

7/27/22 8:30 a.

DURATION

(min:sec)

7:00

6:00

5:00

8:00

5:00
6:00

7:00

6:00
5:00
6:00
7:00

6:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

Saxophonist, composer and musician Rico Jones
and guitarist Max Light

Mike Goldman, Owner/Executive chef of Nola
Jane southern restaurant and bar

Urban Sanctuary. A Black-owned yoga studio in
Denver providing a space for people of color to
heal

Tyrone Williamson, CEO of National
Entertainment Management, Inc., and Fred
Alexander, drummer of The Original Lakeside
band

Colorado Jazz Repertory Orchestra founder and
executive director Art Bouton

Tupelo Honey cafe manager, Michael Marini

Errol Anderson, a Denver man that invented a
new backyard game called "Popongo"

KUVO Jazz award-winning Music Director and on-
air host, Arturo Gomez

Don Lucero, organizer of Congas Across the
Rockies

Chef Blaine Baggao, Owner of Adobo Food Truck

Jason Malmberg, bass player and vocalist for the
Jazz band "This House Has Lions"

General Manager of Little Man Ice Cream, Victoria
Huber
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ISSUE(S)

Health,
Education

Arts

Arts

Food, Business

Education

Arts

Arts, Business

Arts, Food

Food

Arts

Arts

Food

Food, Business

Arts

Food

Foods, Business

Arts

Food, Business

DATE/TIME
(approximate)

7/28/22 8:30 a.m.

8/2/22 8:30 a.m.

8/5/22 8:30 a.m.

8/10/22 8:30 a.m.

8/11/22 8:30 a.m.

8/12/22 :30 a.m.

8/16/22 8:30 a.m.

8/17/22 8:30 a.m.

8/18/22 8:30am

8/19/22 8:30 a.m.

8/23/22 8:30 a.m.

8/24/22 8:30 a.m.

8/25/22 8:30 a.m.

8/29/22 8:30 a.m.

8/30/22 8:30 a.m.

9/2/22 8:30 a.m.

9/6/22 8:30 a.m.

9/7/22 8:30 a.m.

DURATION
(min:sec)
3:00

7:00

4:00

5:00

7:00

8:00

5:00

4:00

5:00

6:00

6:00

7:00

5:00

6:00

6:00

5:00

4:00

5:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

Peyton Thomas, A young Colorado woman with a
passion to combat climate change

Bashir Muhammad and Christopher Page Sanders
of the Nu World Contemporary Danse Theatre

Soulful Vocalist, Songwriter and Lead Singer for
legendary soul band Tower of Power, Larry Braggs

Owner and lead chef of Reggae Pot Jamaican Grill,
Tamara Nisbeth

Project Voyce executive director, Vanessa Roberts

African American Jazz saxophonist Donald
Harrison

Dairy Arts Center Director of Programs, Glenn
Webb

Eric Harris, Event director of the Taste of the
South festival

Karina Muro, a local woman creating a pipeline
for a more diverse mental health workforce in
Colorado

Kobi Waldfogel, founder of the Rocky Mountain
Record Show

Thursday night Jazz Odyssey host, Dele Johnson

Mo' Betta Green Market Place founder Beverly
Grant

Brunch Fest Co-creator, Lacey Spruce
KUVOQ’s new weekend voice, Shawn Swan
Grace Kim of OMG Donuts

Sharon Alton, Festival Director for the Downtown
Denver Partnership discusses The Taste of
Colorado

Denver-based pianist, bandleader and jazz
historian Purnell Steen

Snarf's Sandwiches and Snarfburger Director of
Marketing, Helen Wood
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ISSUE(S) DATE/TIME
(approximate)

Arts 9/9/22 8:30 a.m.

Arts 9/13/22 8:30 a.m.

Food, Business 9/21/22 8:30 a.m.
Arts 9/23/22 8:30 a.m.
Arts, Business 9/23/22 9:30 a.m.
Business 9/26/22 8:30 a.m.
Arts 9/27/22 9:30 a.m.

Food, Business 9/28/22 8:30 a.m.

Arts 9/30/22 9:30 a.m.

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

DURATION
(min:sec)

6:00

8:00

5:00

7:00

5:00

6:00

5:00

5:00

6:00

TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT

Pastor Barbara Berry St. Paul Lutheran Church

Grammy Award winner Adonis Rose, Artistic
Director of the New Orleans Jazz Orchestra and
Cleo Parker Robinson, founder — Cleo Parker
Robinson Dance

Downtown Fingers food truck manager, Jesse
Turkus

Master saxophonist and multi-instrumentalist
Gerald Albright

Gerald Horner, Curtis Park Home, Garden, and
Historic Sites Tour

Andrew Hudson, Andrew Hudson's Jobs List on
employment trends, KUVO and the community

KUVO La Raza Rocks host Pocho Joe
Daniel Belger, Director of "POPerations" at

HipPop's Handcrafted Gelato Bars

Local writer, creator Daniel Salazar

Denver Department of Transportation and Infrastructure: Street Sweeping,

Denver Arts and Venues: Denver Public Art
Denver Restaurant Start Up Boost
Northside Pride: Drive By exhibit

City Park Jazz

Su Teatro — Chicano Music Hall of Fame

HeH



