#### <u>Issues – Programs List, KUVO – Denver, 3rd Quarter 2022, October 10, 2022</u>

KUVO - Denver, Colo.

PUBLIC FILE: ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter, 2022

DATE OF REPORT: October 10th, 2022

### National Public Radio News (Monday – Friday, :01-:04 after the hour, 6:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.)

KUVO Jazz carries three minutes of news from National Public Radio Monday through Friday hourly from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Newscasts include national and international news, including spokespersons, newsmakers and actualities from a wide variety of locations around the world.

## "InDigitNess Voice" (Sundays, 7:00 a.m.)

InDigitNess Voice's mission is to entertain, educate, and engage positive perceptions of Native America today. Hosted by Richard, Alix and Kodid Two-Elk, InDigitNess Voice features traditional and contemporary music while focusing on the current issues, people, news and events of Native American communities.

### "Latino USA" (Sundays, 6:00 a.m.)

Latino USA is a weekly one-hour program that for 25 years has provided a platform for Latino voices and perspectives in the radio news landscape. Hosted by the award-winning journalist, news anchor and author Maria Hinojosa, the program specializes in news, culture and storytelling that creates a space where Latino Americans hear their experiences reflected, and where non-Latinos can join the conversations happening in Latino communities.

#### "Jazz Notes with Norman Provizer" (Thursday mornings)

Most Thursdays during the mid-morning shift (9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.), longtime Denver jazz columnist Norman Provizer shares music news, commentary and highlights of jazz performances in metro Denver and across Colorado.

# **High School – Collegiate Performance Series (Monthly)**

For more than two decades, KUVO Jazz has hosted local high school and collegiate bands to perform LIVE on the radio. These monthly one-hour performances include conversation with student musicians and band directors on compositions, music history and music theory.

# "The Morning Set" with Carlos Lando (Mon. – Fri. 7:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.)

"The Morning Set" with longtime KUVO voice Carlos Lando presents an eclectic mix of the jazz spectrum – from traditional sounds to new hits, Latin jazz, blues, soul, funk, and all that's in between. The show will also highlight the arts & culture and food scenes in Denver and beyond, present stories from community members, profile neighborhoods, and offer jazz history and music education.

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
		(min:sec)	
Arts	7/5/22, 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Saxophonist, composer and musician Rico Jones and guitarist Max Light
Food, Business	7/6/22 8:30a.m.	6:00	Mike Goldman, Owner/Executive chef of Nola Jane southern restaurant and bar
Health, Business	7/7/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Urban Sanctuary. A Black-owned yoga studio in Denver providing a space for people of color to heal
Arts	7/8/22 9:30 a.m.	8:00	Tyrone Williamson, CEO of National Entertainment Management, Inc., and Fred Alexander, drummer of The Original Lakeside band
Arts	7/12/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Colorado Jazz Repertory Orchestra founder and executive director Art Bouton
Food, Business	7/13/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Tupelo Honey cafe manager, Michael Marini
Arts, Business	7/14/22 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Errol Anderson, a Denver man that invented a new backyard game called "Popongo"
Arts	7/19/22 7:30 a.m.	6:00	KUVO Jazz award-winning Music Director and on- air host, Arturo Gómez
Arts, Business	7/19/22 9:30 a.m.	5:00	Don Lucero, organizer of Congas Across the Rockies
Food, Business	7/20/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Chef Blaine Baggao, Owner of Adobo Food Truck
Arts	7/22/22 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Jason Malmberg, bass player and vocalist for the Jazz band "This House Has Lions"
Food, Business	7/27/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	General Manager of Little Man Ice Cream, Victoria Huber

# <u>Issues – Programs List, KUVO – Denver, 3rd Quarter 2022, October 10, 2022</u>

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME	DURATION	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
	(approximate)	(min:sec)	
Health, Education	7/28/22 8:30 a.m.	3:00	Peyton Thomas, A young Colorado woman with a passion to combat climate change
Arts	8/2/22 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Bashir Muhammad and Christopher Page Sanders of the Nu World Contemporary Danse Theatre
Arts	8/5/22 8:30 a.m.	4:00	Soulful Vocalist, Songwriter and Lead Singer for legendary soul band Tower of Power, Larry Braggs
Food, Business	8/10/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Owner and lead chef of Reggae Pot Jamaican Grill, Tamara Nisbeth
Education	8/11/22 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Project Voyce executive director, Vanessa Roberts
Arts	8/12/22 :30 a.m.	8:00	African American Jazz saxophonist Donald Harrison
Arts, Business	8/16/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Dairy Arts Center Director of Programs, Glenn Webb
Arts, Food	8/17/22 8:30 a.m.	4:00	Eric Harris, Event director of the Taste of the South festival
Food	8/18/22 8:30am	5:00	Karina Muro, a local woman creating a pipeline for a more diverse mental health workforce in Colorado
Arts	8/19/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Kobi Waldfogel, founder of the Rocky Mountain Record Show
Arts	8/23/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Thursday night Jazz Odyssey host, Dele Johnson
Food	8/24/22 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Mo' Betta Green Market Place founder Beverly Grant
Food, Business	8/25/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Brunch Fest Co-creator, Lacey Spruce
Arts	8/29/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	KUVO's new weekend voice, Shawn Swan
Food	8/30/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Grace Kim of OMG Donuts
Foods, Business	9/2/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Sharon Alton, Festival Director for the Downtown Denver Partnership discusses The Taste of Colorado
Arts	9/6/22 8:30 a.m.	4:00	Denver-based pianist, bandleader and jazz historian Purnell Steen
Food, Business	9/7/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Snarf's Sandwiches and Snarfburger Director of Marketing, Helen Wood

## <u>Issues – Programs List, KUVO – Denver, 3rd Quarter 2022, October 10, 2022</u>

ISSUE(S)	DATE/TIME (approximate)	DURATION	TITLE/DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT
		(min:sec)	
Arts	9/9/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Pastor Barbara Berry St. Paul Lutheran Church
Arts	9/13/22 8:30 a.m.	8:00	Grammy Award winner Adonis Rose, Artistic Director of the New Orleans Jazz Orchestra and Cleo Parker Robinson, founder – Cleo Parker Robinson Dance
Food, Business	9/21/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Downtown Fingers food truck manager, Jesse Turkus
Arts	9/23/22 8:30 a.m.	7:00	Master saxophonist and multi-instrumentalist Gerald Albright
Arts, Business	9/23/22 9:30 a.m.	5:00	Gerald Horner, Curtis Park Home, Garden, and Historic Sites Tour
Business	9/26/22 8:30 a.m.	6:00	Andrew Hudson, Andrew Hudson's Jobs List on employment trends, KUVO and the community
Arts	9/27/22 9:30 a.m.	5:00	KUVO La Raza Rocks host Pocho Joe
Food, Business	9/28/22 8:30 a.m.	5:00	Daniel Belger, Director of "POPerations" at HipPop's Handcrafted Gelato Bars
Arts	9/30/22 9:30 a.m.	6:00	Local writer, creator Daniel Salazar

### **PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS**

Denver Department of Transportation and Infrastructure: Street Sweeping,

Denver Arts and Venues: Denver Public Art

Denver Restaurant Start Up Boost

Northside Pride: Drive By exhibit

City Park Jazz

Su Teatro – Chicano Music Hall of Fame

###